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This report summarizes the results of the Surveys for International Students, which have been conducted
as part of the university-wide Surveys on Student Life Conditions. The purpose of this report is to present
an overall look at the life conditions of international students, so that this information can be utilized as a
baseline for improving the environment for international students at the University in the future.

Originally, this report was supposed to cover combined data from the results of the AY 2018 survey
(68th Survey for International Undergraduate Students) and AY 2019 survey (69th Survey for International
Graduate Students). But due to the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic which caused delays in creating the
AY 2019 report, it has been updated to cover three years’ worth of results with the addition of data from the
survey conducted in AY 2020 (70th Survey for International Undergraduate Students).




FAEBE  Survey Outline
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The surveys were created using the university-wide Survey on Student Life Conditions (hereinafter the
basic survey) as a base, with the addition of items taken from the surveys on International Student Life
Conditions that were conducted in AY1998 and AY2014.The surveys were created and conducted by the
International Education Support Office, Division for Global Campus Initiatives.

-FEFHIE Method
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The surveys were conducted online in both Japanese and English by complete enumeration survey method.
Students received information regarding the survey through UTAS and from their Faculty/College and
Graduate School office.

- ZjEE# Administration Period

68 [A~HI - E xSl 4L 68th Survey for International Undergraduate Students
2018 4 12 A ~2019 4= 3 H Dec. 2018-Mar. 2019

69 [H] KE2Pe e A% 423845 69th Survey for International Graduate Students
2019 4F 12 A ~2020 4= 3 H Dec. 2019-Mar. 2020

70 [HIFRAS S B A ek 2 AT 70th Survey for International Undergraduate Students
2021 % 3 A Mar. 2021

-FAEXIERFE Survey Participants
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Students who are eligible to take the International Student Survey are non-Japanese nationals with a
status of residence other than Special Permanent Resident, Permanent Resident, Long Term Resident, or
Spouse or Child of a Japanese National/ Special Permanent Resident/ Permanent Resident. In the case of
undergraduate students, eligible students are limited to those enrolled in degree programs, which is the
same condition applied to domestic students taking the basic survey. But as there are many international
students at the graduate level who begin their enrollment as research students, “International Research
Students” are eligible to take the survey for international graduate students.
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-For ease of comparison, results are listed in the order of undergraduate student survey results (68th Survey
and 70th Survey) and graduate student results (69th Survey.)

-Common items that are covered in the “basic survey,” which is given to all students at the University, have
been reported separately along with the results of domestic students.
https://www.u-tokyo.ac.jp/ja/students/edu-data/h05.html (in Japanese)

-When the term “domestic students” is mentioned within this summary report, it refers to students with
Japanese nationality or non-Japanese students with a status of residence such as Permanent Resident.

-When changes over time are mentioned within this summary report, it refers to the results of the same items
from the previous Surveys on International Student Life Conditions that were conducted in AY1998 and
AY2014.
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FEROBE Summary of Results

| EAREIE Basic Information
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The number of applicable students at the time each survey was conducted and the number of valid
responses that were received are listed as follows. Affiliation, sex, country/region of origin, and other
attributes of the respondents generally reflected the breakdown of international students enrolled at the
University.

H2hEIZ L%, Number of Responses

HREIE LK M4 TEEE
Valid Responses Applicable Students
68 [F15~ 5L 7R A 68th Survey (U) 100 286
69 B K FBe A FA 69th Survey (G) 1,092 4,050
70 [\ A4 7 A 70th Survey (U) 98 282
PERI - H B Hidsk  Sex, Country/Region
e o as
H7UT HETUF  EYUF gy oUh  EuopelOceann FEE - AETotal
EastAsia  (fpEChina) (BEKorea) SoutheastAsia SouthAsia MiddleEast/Africa America
n % n % n % n % no % n % n % no %
68th 5 Male 37 463 18 375 18 600 4 500 1 1200 1 1000 2 250 45459
% Female 43 538 30 625 12 400 4 500 0 00 0 0.0 6 750 53 541
it Total 80 1000 48 1000 30 12000 8 1000 1 12000 1 12000 8 1000 98 1000
70th 5 Male 3% 467 17 405 14 560 4 400 1 12000 1 50.0 8 800 49 500
% Female 4 533 25 595 11 440 6 600 0 00 1 50.0 220 49 500
&t Total 75 1000 42 1000 25 1000 10 1000 1 1000 2 1000 10 1000 98 100.0
69thG 5 Male 376 513 310 506 40 563 67 519 41 6L2 14 500 74 607 0 572 530
% Female 37 487 303 494 31 437 62 481 26 388 14 500 48 393 1 508 470
it Total 733 1000 613 1000 71 1000 129 1000 67 1000 28 1000 122 1000 1 1080 100.0




[B) 45 DIEFEEL R - 24 Course/Year of Respondents

68th 70th 69th(G)
n % n % n %
1st Year 32 32.0 16 16.3
2nd Year 33 33.0 35 35.7
sha
R 3rd Year 17 17.0 26 26.5
Undergraduate
4th Year 18 18.0 20 20.4
5th Year or above 0 0.0 1 1.0
1st Year 293 26.8
2nd Year 227 20.8
& tMaster (n=538)
3rd Year 11 1.0
Unknown N/A 7 0.6
E PIHiProfessional 1st Year 10 0.9
degree (n=24) 2nd Year 14 1.3
1st Year 19 1.7
pExmrge 0 o
Doctoral Programina ~ 3rd Year 22 2.0
veterinary, medical or 4th Year 6 0.5
pharmaceutical(n=58) 5th Year or above 1 0.1
Unknown N/A 1 0.1
1st Year 127 11.6
2nd Year 97 8.9
i 3rd Year 105 9.6
Doctoral (n=368) 4th Year 23 2.1
5th Year or above 13 1.2
Unknown N/A 3 0.3
B - M 7 06
Unknown, N/A(n=7)
BFFTARS(n=97) 97 8.9
&t Total 100 100.0 98  100.0 1092 100.0




Il 3H - A% Enrollment

6 FIEB DR AN HRARET 7 BN ThHHI L% BRBLR L TR, REOMA ED
RSz REFEIREEH & T DA TN ETORERREFRTHD, —77, #PIELTO HARDER
i LU T, BEF OBt 58 e L7 [ ) 2 28 T A OIS, i B O AL (1998 LAY L%
LLETD LTS, 75, R RREIZER ST | ORIREIE O IR 23 2515,

Over 60% of international students selected “High World Ranking” as a reason for choosing to study at
the University. The reputation of the university as a factor for their choice is a consistent trend from the
previous surveys. When asked why they chose to study in Japan, the percentage of students who chose
“Japan is a country with developed economy, technology, etc.” showed a slight decline compared to the
survey conducted in AY1998. Meanwhile, there was an increased trend in the percentage of students who

chose “I thought Japan was a safe country.”

m68 m70 m69G

HRKFTF 7 EALOKRFETZDD High world ranking T — 3.0

64.7

4 FE D EN K EETEE Well-known university ﬁf’g'o
H W7 B D8 5B CORFTKENMEN T DL w
E-7-The level of research in my field of specialization... 6.9
M ORI 7255 Advantageous in terms of q 27.0
finding employment after graduation .0
FHECOREAMANE )5 Considered a good university in P—
my home country 38.8
TeEEARELIZNG T, FRCEL X7V No particular T 10.0
reason other than | was accepted 7
s cal condt "7 o
H BRS04 25 L\ )5 Geographical conditions were good
4 JAGHE B 23D 7275 The organizations that - ) 6.0
awarded me a scholarship selected it %
HARIZWD D EVAHER | 8L T<H7ZAn ® .0
acquaintance in Japan introduced or recommended it to me 175.7

R F A A LU TWTZA A -72735] wanted to 51 4.0
enroll at another university, but was not accepted ]2

BEE DKL AL A3 % O CTExchange program with my 0.0

university at home 2.6
RHEOKFOHEHERE  F/r L T<NT=A faculty
member from a university in my home country... 7.9
NEFRNCEE P B SRE03RE ] received a scholarship
before I enrolled 6.9

WHRKRFAIR AT H (3 ©LLN) Reasons for choosing the University of Tokyo (Select up to three)
X 69 [HIFRA KB Asked only to graduate students in the 69th Survey
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When asked about where they lived before enrolling in the University, many international undergraduate
students indicated they had been living in Japan prior to enrollment. In comparison, the percentage of
graduate students who enrolled in the University immediately after arriving in Japan is high. In order to
ensure that students can prepare for their university life, it is necessary to implement support measures that
match the diverse circumstances of incoming students, such as providing ample information before coming
to Japan and offering an orientation for incoming students soon after their arrival.

=3k H #% 3 <IZ A enrolled in the university immediately after arrival.

KFENFRNTS BARATHEIELIZZ L2035 Slived in Japan prior to enrollment

6sth 220N 78.0
[Cul 63.3
S, 3@ @&z 215

NEERIOM H#5%  Living in Japan before enroliment




I 3% - % ES)  Academic Life
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Undergraduate Students
56.4% (68th Survey) and 67.1% (70th Survey) of the Junior Division students chose that they were
“Satisfied” or “Somewhat Satisfied” with the curriculum. 69.0% (68th Survey) and 73.2% (70th Survey) of
the Senior Division students chose that they were “Satisfied” or “Somewhat Satisfied” with the curriculum.
Some undergraduate international students have their specialization in the Senior Division decided at the
time of their entry to the university. The students who fall under this category tend to show a lower level of
satisfaction.
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Graduate Students

Slightly less than half (46.5%) of international graduate students answered that they are generally satisfied
with the progress of their research. On the other hand, the percentage of students who do not feel any
dissatisfaction or anxiety about their research activities or research guidance is only about 30%. Also, a
high percentage of students feel dissatisfied with personal relationships in their research environment.

Most of the concerns and dissatisfactions that international graduate students have overlap with those of
domestic students in the basic survey. Thus, these are conditions the University as a whole should strive to
improve.




B R LTV B EHii AL TVD HEBLELFE RN
Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Neither satisfied or dissatisfied

68th(n=94)

70th(n=91)

BT RRRR O 2~ DT /2 EE Satisfaction with the classes at the Junior Division

- AR P ENot decided (n=69) 2.9
8 N2 7 decided upon enrollment (n=31) 7

- NZHEARR E Not decided (n=54) 3.7
b N EEEE decided upon enroliment(n=42) 9.5

BIEPTE St (R HIRRRR) ~iifi )& £ Satisfaction with your current affiliation (Senior Division)

= §ifs & Satisfied = £k & Fairly Satisfied
HEBBELNZARY Can't say either way B 22 A il /& Fairly unsatisfied
= A & Unsatisfied

& +=Master
&+ Doctor
KEPEAARAERS

it Total

H & DOZivETOMIERK G- T Evaluation of your research progress
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B RFRFERARS  ®m{ELEMaster = iE+Doctor

D IONTARGE AR A 235720 ) am not making the progress
or the achievement the way | want

ul
>
N

H 43 DRE TR MEIZA 203821 am worried about my ability — 60.7
or suitability 7. ‘
HFZED RABLAINLT= 720 | cannot predict how my research will “4
turn out 37.6
RESELEE 2673145 % Ao TV MR\ There are not enough related “ 0.7
lectures 18.3"

e —=Md > ZVIRESTUVRU ] haven't clearly decided
on my research theme

AR TWDIIFEDE Ao ED-D23 720 M cannot clearly
understand the significance of my research

22.1°

P NS
o PR
BN
w
N
S
(2]

FFERE R 2145 L4720 | don't have enough time to research
W ZATICH B A ARGED TR —M13 R 2 | do not have
enough Japanese language support to allow me to conduct my..

HEB DG B A+ ThDHAcademic supervision | get from
faculty members are not enough

o l
e
PR
NOO
= N
®
w

RS R DS AV 7200 don't have many opportunities to
present my research

E
»
=
o
[

WFFE~D AL (FEFEEFERI) (69 [B]) - Concerns or dissatisfaction regarding research activities by
program level, 69th G

it 2 Satisfied B F 85 B Fairly satisfied
EBESEENZ ALY Can't say either way m X073 2 Fairly unsatisfied
= ]38 2 Unsatisfied

TR FER DO FZ DX DNT
The way administrative staff handle their work
WFFERAM - FAEAN—AIZDONT
Laboratory facilities and study space
B O ZEHRE AN T
Teaching methods of faculty advisor
W L OREIZONT

I—“

=

o o
o  ©

I.N
8 g

Funding allowance for research _ 23.0
AHBEHRIZONT
. . 19.0
Personal relationships

WFZEER B ~iili )L £ Satisfaction with research/study environment
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IV & - & Career and Employment
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Many undergraduate students plan to attend graduate school after completing their undergraduate
program. For those who plan to work, most are seeking employment in Japan. For graduate students, when
looking at plans after graduation by degree type, half of the students graduating with a Master’s degree plan
to seek employment within Japan. For students who plan to graduate with a Doctoral degree, their career
plans are more diverse, with 35.4% planning to seek employment in Japan, 20.4% planning to seek
employment in their home country, and 9.4% planning to seek employment in a third country. Additionally,
24.1% answered that they have not yet decided what they will do after they graduate.

International students are globally oriented and their process of career choice can be complex. They need
to decide not only what type of job they wish to do, but also where they will pursue their careers. Under the
current conditions of the COVID-19 pandemic, there are even fewer opportunities for students to exchange
information among themselves. It is necessary to provide students with job seeking support and career
counseling that will help them obtain a clearer picture of what they wish to do after graduation.

BRI = DB
Attend Graduate School Look for Employment I do not know

68th N T TSI 1T o2
70th s s g 103 418,

PR A% OHERS Career after graduation

= HAREWNTH:$4 9% Seek employment in Japan

B E2 P TR0 | have not decided yet
Ji[E L {13295 Seek employment in my home country

= { AR B [E LAAh o [ CRlsh 4t % Continue your education in a third country
H A - H B E LIS O [E Tl $5% 7% Seek employment in a third country
% DAl Other

m REE|Z D iR 2l T % Continue your education in your home country

P . 0.2
B Professional degree _- 38.1 . 4.8
f#i+5-Doctoral degree _— 20.4 . 9.4 3.4 1.1

KEFBHE T % OHERS (US4 2151 (69 [1]) Career plan after graduation by degree type, 69thG
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V AR - {HA Anxieties and Concerns
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For both undergraduate and graduate students, about 70% to 80% are anxious or concerned about “What
they will do or how they will live in the future” as well as their “Academics.” The general scope of their
worries is similar to what domestic students report on the basic survey, but “Academics” appears to be a
stronger point of concern for international students. Also, around 60% to 70% of international students
reported being anxious or concerned about “Money.”

In terms of the students’ mental health condition, in every survey so far, more than 50% of the students
reported experiencing “overwhelming anxiety.” In particular, in the 70th Survey, which was conducted
during the COVID-19 pandemic, this percentage exceeded 60%. In the same survey (70th), the number of
students who reported “feeling down or having no interest in anything” and “feeling very nervous or
anxious when I talk to others” was higher than previous years, demonstrating that the overall number of
students who are experiencing poor mental health is increasing. Furthermore, in each year the survey was
conducted, international students reported having more concerns or issues with their mental health
compared to domestic students.

J< e Often Lx L& fMTrSometimes HEVER Rarely A EZRV Never

Tl oG9e 6 7 Wy 1rs anr FF 8% 68 9.2
1 % 184 233 14 : . 2 T 22.0
20.0 28.2 195 25 9 17.2 19.5 29.9 25.9 28.7

6.1
44.0 30.0 424 39.9
37.6 437 a7 322 318 356 349 414 282 368

313 57.5
42.4 271
3.3 333 319 955 299 45, 282 356 345 331 271 253 71
68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG

fih*#Academics #22 Advancing to the | #ET#kFinding a job after | fFkDHERKSCAEXTT | HARADKNED R A

senior division,graduate graduation What | will do/how | | E8f%Relationship with
school will live in the future Japanese friends

Rz I~DN%E  Anxieties and concerns (1)
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331 2oo 3
482 414 454 420 407 447 388 s

68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG
HFEORNEDIN ARANDENZEDLD HAGED b AATOERICEND HikE LD ABFR

E94%Relationship with | = &Making friends with| Improving my Japanese = tGetting used to Relationship with
non-Japanese friends Japanese people living in Japan university faculty and
staff

RZZ i ADNE  Anxieties and concerns  (2)

- P - 21.2 218 196 - 253 - - -

29.9

68th  70th 69thG | 68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG | 68th  70th 69thG 68th 70th 69thG
PE-ZRBE - FEUEE PRI T LR Y BroMt My | Bi4MEBeing alienated R—biv

Sexuality/Romantic H 37 Money or personality Homesickness
Relationships/Marriage | becoming financially
independent

RZZ i ADHNI  Anxieties and concerns (3)

306 379 392 341 345 37.5 l l w5 329 i 3L9 329 gy, 340

68th  70th 69thG = 68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG 68th  70th 69thG
RN A ORI My AMEOFER: HE My | REOBAR 12 -8 REEOZR RO ATHRDL

Discriminatory health purpose in life HIEE The The living situation of
treatment political,social,or | my family in my home
economic situation of country

my home country

Rz - faZxdDNE  Anxieties and concerns  (4)

FIRAHTFLL L, FIECRE ARSI, RFENOKANRLMDE VAR TFLL TEIT 554
WHIRNZEIT, —EHL THLNLBFADFHE Th o7, 70 [FFRAEIZ BV TE, ZOMAITSHI M E
ST,
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When asking for advice and support, there has been a consistent trend of international students turning to
their families or those of the same nationality and few students seek support from on-campus friends or
acquaintances. For the 70th Survey, this tendency is seen even stronger.

Compared to domestic students, international students have a higher awareness and usage rate of
university support facilities. Particularly among graduate students, there are a certain number of students
who seek support from academic advisors or other university staff.

-14 -




BRI 0SS B IS TVHA BE SV
| am aware of it FIRALEZZ 1720 | am not aware of it
and have used it | am aware of it
but have not used it

B354 244 FH 7 25 Komaba International Student's
Advisory Room

Y7 7Y — 3 4% 5 Disability Services Office

Fth R pE 3 B2 == Office for Mental Health Support
Bt 2E A FH T Komaba Student Counseling Center
* 7 7R —h=E Career Support Office

720 ThFH#Nandemo Soudan Office

B 524 42 5 International Student Support
Room(Hongo)

2EA AR T Student Counseling Center(Hongo/Kashiwa)

INT AR MHFRFTHarassment Counseling Center 0

7 % — L — 2 Peer Support Room

aIz=/— a2 PR —hb—ACommunication Support 0
Room

FRF hER% O FR%0 (68 [7]) Awareness of university support facilities (68th)

B4 3B 2 International Student Support Room(Hongo)

“FAFHFR T Student Counseling Center(Hongo/Kashiwa)
Kt (4d S 12 == Office for Mental Health Support

X U747 — k= Carrer Support Office

72 AT FIRENandemo Soudan Office

INTG AR M FTHarassment Counseling Center

aa.=— g PR — ML —ACommunication Support
Room

)7 71— 4% = Disability Services Office
v 7 YR — kL —2Peer Support Room

B35 A= FH R FTKomaba Student Counseling Center 2

Bl B 22 /EFARK S Komaba International Student's
Advisory Room
Eai5SH kU2 Counseling provided by Komaba
branch

FHF R O FE40 (69 [F]) Awareness of university support facilities (69th G)
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VI KEADEE Expectations for the University
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Compared to domestic students, international students have generally stronger expectations for the
University, particularly when it comes to areas that pertain to internationalization. For items that were listed
only on the survey given to international students such as, “opportunities for Japanese language study,”
“opportunities to attend classes with Japanese students,” and “opportunities to interact with Japanese
students,” international students expressed a strong desire to have access to these opportunities regardless
of their Japanese language ability. This desire for interaction opportunities increased more in the 70th
Survey.

Students with stronger Japanese language abilities indicated a strong desire for “improvement of
libraries.” Those with weaker Japanese language abilities indicated a strong desire for increased
multilingual support measures such as “providing classes in English,” “English options for on-campus
procedures or documentation,” and “university support facilities providing multilingual options.”

In terms of student life and interpersonal exchange, the needs of the students differ depending on their
language skills, making it difficult to get a complete picture of the average as well as the priority of these
needs. It is necessary to keep these points in mind when offering support measures for international
students.
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KEFA~OEL (MR T5 | [HIRFT5 | ORIEIA LIEAL) Expectations for the University
(Percentage and ranking by “Strongly Expect” and “Expect” answers)

68th T0th 69thG
%  Ranking| %  Ranking | %  Ranking
AVF2T7LDE Changes/updates to the curriculum 83.8 1 70.0 5 51.8 21
EB Lo Globalization 81.3 2 850 1 | 804 2
REOTEOT R UE Better or more creative teaching methods 72.5 3 75.9 2 67.0 7
H2~OFL Opportunities to contribute to society 71.3 4 68.8 8 74.6 4
Stk A DO FEFE  Campus facilities 713 5 57.5 15 66.6 9
BELEOFER, HEIRRE | RFHIAEEIL Economic assistance 68.8 6 73.8 3 84.2 1
WIMEZF DT Support for study abroad 63.8 7 72.5 4 68.7 5
KIEREOFHE Improvement of libraries 63.8 8 588 13 | 58.0 18
LR SR CHEBRAHARIEREDFE  Career support services 625 9 700 6 | 669 8
*PLEECTZITONAREDYLFE Classes in English 60.0 10 60.0 12 67.4 6
HEAS Y7 DFFE Improvement of faculty(Instructors) 56.3 11 60.0 11 52.8 20

*HEAE L BARNFEDRR OB DT

56.3 12 70.0 7 75.6 3
Quportunities to interact with lapanese students

FAEREBIZEI RN —I DTS

Opportunities for students to network and support each other 55.0 13 67.5 9 65.6 12

RO IR 2 — RO T 5

Health advising/ Services from the Health Service Center 53.8 14 51:5 14 8.3 17

FBRECHEEZEDFE Research labs or classrooms 52.5 15 30.0 24 61.4 15
D NEHEBEOFEM Smaller class sizes 52.5 16 55.0 17 36.8 23

* [ AR NFAEL—REICZ T DREDNT

Opportunities to attend classes with Japanese students 52:5 17 56.3 16 66.2 11

TV T FRRREIOFEFE Counselling or advising resources 51.3 18 66.3 10 55.7 19

* R T ABRER NS SRR (B T ERRE)

Language options(English,Chinese,etc.) for on-campus counselling services 8.8 19 53.8 18 66.5 10

*FEN T EHEORGR OIS

English options for on-campus procedures or documentation 438 20 18.8 19 62.6 14

*ERNTO AARFEFE OB ONET

Opportunities for Japanese language study on campus 2.5 21 48.8 20 63.9 13

*FOE AR DB AT EER I DILETE Administrative procedures in English 38.8 22 32.5 23 60.0 16
24 BHIROBEE Consideration of student organizations 37.5 23 35.0 22 48.3 22
AR ERFAERBR AL L <Stricter credit approval /end-of-semester test 127 24 88 25 19.5 25
BULRRE R MR AR D 12.7 25 40.0 21 21.3 24

Less strict credit approval / end-of-semester test
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VILVIL X, X, XI BRIZEFHEFRR  Living conditions in Japan

I NKRRE (1 4 HSE34) 1, S8 B #4201 155,803 (68 [1]) | 182,113 F (70 [a]) Th-7=, KFEFH
TR, BRI 161,975 M| [FRZEDH L7413 241,781 [ Th o7z,

RPUTC, SCHARREE (1 1 H SRR ZEB A B F 0w 1, 75 88 524201 % 129,448 |1 (68 [A1) |, 153,362 1]
(70 [B]) . REEBRRE AT, BB ED S 4213 137,061 M, RIEFEOHH5A1T 190,457 [ TH-
77

A EDINANRERE T DL, FA B SO M7 4 RS2 | LRE RGO D %D | Th
. SSITN AT DT AL EAT o> TV F AL B DD,

PP EOZTRBFORIGIL, LY H A ~OBEIZEE T P AT 74.3% (68 [B]) | 62.2% (70
[[]) THY ., 2 EH%EIE 110,714 F (68 [11) | 118,654 [ (69 [A]) Tho7m, Fio KEFFERE AT, BFSE
A (42.1%) | & L3fHE (55.5%) | T LFRAR (85.5%) ME P E A AL QU e, & L - i LR FR e
DEZAG VR 134,276 [ ThoTz, 72720 BEFPEFICT 5 B I, BEIZ AL LD, B
FE FNTFEBROZASIRI AR THOTIHARW,

kD Z 2T TOWDEFAED , — I AT OAEVEREE)L, 54 Cld, 81,415 [ (68 [A]) |
88,333 M (70 [11) . K2/ Tk, AFZe/kix 121,695 9 &+ - i LREFE 0 52/E13 90,380 T o7=,
72k, ARV ESZ T TQORW ALY SEEHITZ T QO REDHZOLEDTHD,

EHNTHRERIR T VSN (1 7 H UL AT o122 83 5541, SR8 524 Tl 57.5% (68 []) |
49.4% (70 [B]) LHPEELTHY TV SA ML CODEED T LS A MUY A #AiX . 41,162 [ (68
[a]) | 44,737 H (70 [8]) T o7, KEFEBREZFAEO R TIL, BFFE4 (32.8%) | £+ (36.6%) | it
(25.6%) 23T JLr A N A CHERERIIC FERE L 7= 2 & A3 0 | I35 H 481X, WFE4E 48,182 M, &+
it 46,592 [ CThoTc, TANANEATIHRIDY S ieb 2 o7oDIL, TEIFEZBRST20 | ThY | £
ALEI 42.9% (68 [E]) |, 53.2% (70 [E1) | 61.3%(69 [H]) T o7z,

SN, BAREL T2 (1998 ) OFR AL L Ll 3 2 LHNME R 28 A D, FRCFE R A0 70 [1]
FRATH MR A HIND, 72U I HEEREICI EDONTEY, REAT/S—hOFE L5
FEROME LT, 70 A& IZB TS 1 FEAEDREIEE DOV (B MU —JEEER A E SR
DEIEDDVIRE) FEDNFEL WD ATREMED &5, W70 RRIL, EE R P2 50 SN T
WODITTIEZRWZEN D, FEEO EANSH%RLE<GE . FAORF A O INZEN 725 A HE
PR D, ,

The average monthly income for undergraduate students was 155,803 yen (68th Survey) and 182,113
yen (70th Survey.) For graduate students living on their own, the average monthly income was 161,975
yen, and for graduate students living with family, it was 241,781 yen. Meanwhile, general expenditures
(monthly average/without tuition fees) for undergraduate students were 129,448 yen (68th Survey) and
153,362 yen (70th Survey). For graduate students, general expenditures for students living on their own
were 137,061 yen and for graduate students living with family, they were 190,457 yen. Sources of income
for international students mostly come from their own “scholarships, stipends, or research funding” or
“funds sent from family” in their home countries. There are also students who engage in part-time jobs to
supplement their income.

Among the students who responded to this question, the percentage of undergraduate international
students who said they were receiving scholarships was 74.3% (68th Survey) and 62.2% (70th Survey).
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The average amount received per month was 110,714yen (68th Survey) and 118,654 yen (70th Survey.)
For graduate international students, 42.1% of research students, 55.5% of Master’s degree students, and
85.5% of Doctoral degree students said that they were receiving scholarships. The average amount reported
by Master’s degree and Doctoral degree students was 134,276 yen. However, since there were many
students who did not answer this question, these responses may not indicate the actual number of students
who are receiving scholarships.

For students who were receiving funds sent from family in their home countries, the average monthly
amount for undergraduate students was 81,415 yen (68th Survey) and 88,333 yen (70th Survey.) In the case
of graduate students, research students received 121,695 yen and Master’s degree students and Doctoral
degree students received 90,380 yen. Not all students receive funds from family in their home countries, so
these averages were calculated only using amounts reported by students who did so.

57.5% (68th Survey) and 49.4% (70th Survey) of international undergraduate students reported holding a
long-term part-time job (that lasted over a month) outside of the University. They reported earning a
monthly average of 41,162 yen (68th Survey) and 44,737 yen (70th Survey) from these jobs. For
international graduate students, 32.8% of research students, 36.6% of Master’s degree students, and 25.6%
of Doctoral degree students reported holding a long-term part-time job outside of the University. They
reported earning a monthly average of 48,182 yen for research students and 46,592 yen for Master’s degree
and Doctoral degree students. The most common reason for holding a part-time job was “to earn money to
support my life,” which was chosen by 42.9% (68th Survey), 53.2% (70h Survey), and 61.3% (69th
Survey) of students respectively.

Overall, there is an upward trend in expenditures compared to the survey that was conducted in AY1998.
This is particularly noticeable in the 70th Survey for international undergraduate students. This increase is
mostly due to increased housing expenses, which have likely been affected by the rise in private apartment
rents and increased dormitory fees. Another factor may be the low number of responses from first-year
international undergraduate students in the 70th Survey (who usually reside in the Mitaka International Hall
of Residence, which has lower dormitory fees). As the amount of money received from scholarships,
including MEXT scholarships, has not seen an increase, international students may experience an even
greater financial burden if costs associated with housing continue to rise.
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A

Te&E (17 A ) Average income per month

o from Lotk REEEEe | BEEORA BAEH
amiyor | SESE | Ty | EAS | <00 | P | Cspouses | SEEED
relatives in my Part-time job Scholarship income (excludes loans)
home country
n 41 49 37 1 66
- 68th Avg. | ¥81415 ¥110,714 ¥41,162 ¥10,000 ¥155,803
u%: d:rg n=100 SD 63594.8 36437.2 35940.9 61094.7
raduate ot n 51 52 38 2 3 71
=98 Avg. | ¥88,333 ¥118,654 ¥44,737 ¥25,000 ¥10,000 ¥182,113
SD 74173.2 34840.2 55810.3 21213.2 5000.0 62017.6
25 Totl n 493 525 289 28 52 21 38 848
1092 Avg. | ¥94,128 ¥133,876 ¥46,713 ¥56,071 ¥56,154 | ¥125,714 ¥95,789 ¥168,402
SD 57594.5 51305.2 36689.3 51574.4 55779.8 62735.3 71570.5 61147.6
_ n 466 452 266 19 45 7 8 762
ﬁ’if:;’z';g'e Avg. | ¥95740 ¥133,319 ¥46,598 ¥56,316 ¥55,778 ¥101,429 ¥71,250 ¥161,975
SD 57583.4 51997.2 36721.6 58114.9 57078.1 70575.9 59865.9 53207.9
% mEsE n 18 64 19 9 7 14 30 73
s | withspouse/child | Avg. | ¥74,444 ¥144,297 ¥50,789 ¥55,556 ¥58,571 | ¥137,857 ¥102,333 ¥241,781
sozepe | TE n=84 SD 60412.5 40736.0 39131.7 37118.4 50473.9 57268.4 73891.0 82753.7
69thG FRORE n 9 9 3 13
with family in Japan Avg. ¥58,889 ¥87,778 ¥23,333 ¥114,615
n=16 SD 31798.0 43525.2 11547.0 40950.3
ESRA (1) n 434 504 267 28 48 20 38 775
#£ |  Regularstudent Avg. | ¥90,380 ¥134,276 ¥46,592 ¥56,071 ¥54,479 ¥129,000 ¥95,789 ¥169,116
% =988 sD | 570778 51939.7 374818 | 515744 | 565238 | 624837 715705 62010.0
Eé FREDH n 59 21 22 4 1 73
Research Student | Avg. | ¥121,695 | ¥124,286 ¥48,182 ¥76,250 ¥60,000 ¥160,822
n=o7 SD 54207.5 31870.3 25752.7 47500.0 50847.1

KREENSDAEY(EHNRESTEAWNG A, EERBICESLEZEA. ILOYNI— RERETHEESIEERLLTWSHBAREIE, 1HA HYDFHEESE[EZ Funds sent by family members
in home country. If the remittance is not made regularly, if the money was brought with them when coming to Japan, or if the funds were withdrawn by credit card, etc., the average amount per

month.
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> HKe%A (1 A F¥))  Expenditures (one-month average)

TO - =
Expenses Expenses expenses
n 43 58 56 52 54 45 42 50 58
68th Avg. | ¥7,977 | ¥39552 | ¥47,268 | ¥7.250 | ¥13,148 | ¥6.689 | ¥7.381 | ¥10,520 ¥1290,448
i‘iergr n=100 SD | 8,539.8 |12,715.7 | 28,7715 | 5393.8 | 9,515.4 | 36545 | 4,0902 | 58353 43663.1
il o n 48 66 70 55 63 40 59 65 69
e Avg. | ¥0,646 |¥44,379 | ¥70,914 | ¥8.255 | ¥14,333 | ¥6.875 | ¥7,915 ¥9,800 ¥153,362
SD | 13,027.8 |22,259.1 | 29,265.8 | 8,553.1 |19,887.6 | 6,043.4 | 353799 | 68218 517218
et Tom n 653 844 822 669 720 650 753 777 46 840
" oop Avg. | ¥7,456 | ¥40,149 | ¥59,185 | ¥8,311 | ¥10,340 | ¥8,437 | ¥8,590 ¥0,183 | ¥25087 | ¥141,546
SD | 7286.6 |17874.3 | 241456 | 10563.8 | 86454 | 77009 | 59123 89106 | 29719.3 | 465801
_ n 580 758 746 599 643 577 678 695 16 756
ﬁgnf o Avg. | ¥7,202 |¥38,893 | ¥58,227 | ¥7,750 | ¥10,009 | ¥7,787 | ¥7,850 ¥8,655 | ¥29,438 | ¥137,061
SD | 7,4086 |16577.4 |23537.3 | 9.527.2 | 8,356.0 | 6,742.9 | 48803 | 7,8765 | 42,071.3 | 413318
2! — n 65 72 67 60 65 62 69 70 28 70
;ﬁ with spouse/child | Avg. | ¥0,277 |¥53,361 | ¥69,179 | ¥13,333 | ¥12,369 | ¥14548 | ¥15594 | ¥13.471 | ¥22,250 | ¥190,457
Jemaps | e n=84 SD | 5898.9 |24,714.3 | 26,131.3 | 16,848.0 | 8,800.9 | 12,490.9 | 9,3342 | 14588.8 | 20,431.7 | 59566.7
69thG o n 9 13 8 10 12 10 6 11 2 13
with family in Japan | Avg. | ¥7,333 | ¥36,923 | ¥53,750 | ¥10,500 | ¥9,917 | ¥8.300 | ¥10,500 | ¥7.636 | ¥30,000 | ¥114.615
n=16 SD | 5567.8 |11,821.3 |31,139.1 |14,370.1 | 8,039.2 | 48774 | 97929 | 48841 | 141421 | 631975
n 601 773 753 611 659 601 691 711 45 770
= ng*ﬁigffgt AVg. | ¥7,346 |¥40,506 | ¥58,600 | ¥8,571 | ¥10,419 | ¥8,466 | ¥8,786 ¥0395 | ¥25422 | ¥142,073
o n=088 SD | 7,135.4 |17,892.6 |23591.4 | 10,9612 | 8,6554 | 7,868.0 | 6,037.4 | 09,1485 | 29.967.0 | 465705
B ron n 52 71 69 58 61 49 62 66 1 70
B%| Research student | Avg. | ¥8.731 | ¥35.282 | ¥64,493 | ¥5560 | ¥0492 | ¥8082 | ¥6403 ¥6,804 | ¥10,000 | ¥135,757
n=97 SD | 8832.0 | 170463 | 292055 | 3695.0 | 8560.8 | 52790 | 36506 5280.2 - 46626.0

XA VED IR 1T, FEATIEI IV TT A + RERZEx2) . HFEFE ISV T HAEOEFRUNZE THLI LG IWAFITH L TEREN TRV S S UL L TR
#E Outliers are processed as the mean + (standard deviation x 2) in the basic survey. In the survey of international students, the amount of money that seems unrealistic to the amount of the
actual income is handled as an outlier because the living conditions of students are diversified.
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URANIE Vil RRH 2S5 =g RRELNS REELNTT
Very comfortable ~ Somewhat comfortable  Normal =~ Somewhat uncomfortable  Very uncomfortable

68th 25.0 18.1 37.5 15.3 4.2
70th 13.5 311 29.7 24.3 1.4
69thG 11.6 26.9 37.1 18.3 6.1

BEDELL\IE Comfortability of lifestyle (Subjective economical difficulty)

TR ED UIAE ) O B E L CTid, THvels ) T0o0% ) AN U203 g
TIE 43.1%(68 [11),  44.6%(70 [B]) | KFBefd 572E Tl 38.5%(69 [F) TH Y, 4 FIFLFE DA IR
FINZIX L ELTORIBIZH D L TD,

LB B AEDOEIE PUTERINL CODIRIESHDOETEZDE, BFEBNARLEAITITE FA ]
REZRFEBH R T DL bND, 12720 —T5 T ARV Z ST TRV FAEDOEIG D3 @ E - s &
TR0, FIEE R ERROFAEDORITIL, [TREE LW EEE TWE AL —ERES ED,
Fo R OFEED FICH | RHEOFEORFIRIUAE BB L EL B BN LETHD,

RO AR |l & OFAEDFEFHRILRRRGE I S R =— A% WD 52 L3 K0 —
JEREE 22> TRY, =—XE ML, 220U CHEICHE S TEREEHEED DL EN DD,
AT, BFHNCHELRE L P HEDOZHRDUS DN T, FANCHE P A EE (U CERICHE
WARMAFT ) BHENNRE RO EZ T/ L TR A TEDINNCTHIELHEETHD,

In response to the subjective assessment of their financial condition, 43.1% (68th Survey) and 44.6%
(70th Survey) of undergraduate international students and 38.5% (69th Survey) of graduate international
students selected “very comfortable” or “somewhat comfortable” respectively, indicating that about 40% of
the students thought themselves to be in a stable financial situation.

This result, along with the fact that the percentage of privately funded international students is
increasing, shows that the number of students who can study abroad without financial concerns is on the
rise. At the same time, a certain number of students reported feeling “very uncomfortable.” This response
was particularly seen among students from countries/regions where a large percentage do not receive funds
from home, students with families, and Doctoral degree students. It is also important to note that, even
among students who come from the same region, there are disparities in the economic situations of their
families.

Due to the rising number and increasing diversity of international students, it is becoming even more
difficult to identify the household situation and financial support needs of individual students. Now more
than ever, accurately grasping the needs of international students and promoting an environment where they
can concentrate on their studies without having to worry about their financial situation is essential.
Additionally, it is important to provide prospective students with accurate understanding of required
expenses while studying in Japan as well as such information as the availability of scholarships ahead of
time so that they can come to Japan with a realistic financial plan.
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XN FHBIAF IS IILABREEDEE Impacts of COVID-19

70 [IFAA T, Frilaa o AL REYSE DYE KRB O TR R ) LR LT, 2021 4= 3 A ICEES
HTzo AU T A ARZENTHR T D0 2 L1, EN SRR &<, 56.4%D 7403, i 2 | T Ed i 2 |
LIRIE LTz, 72720 REYMEDWURZIC AT E T D ERRRE L i, ENARIL A T =3 etz
KON LT 2EIE D 66.4% Th-o723, B 74 (56.0%) 1P A LH D7 HTh, AEH
HIRR A2 T TR R 2 Rr DR AR, TR E D A | 2 B A3 LT,

Bl A L RRYGE O 7 FE LA O ~D B DU TE, AZ L~ LA (63.0%) | FRIME
BT R D) (48.9%) | IXAJBID (45.2%) 28, THENGZER | T LT BV | LA STz,

SPERER AT AR ROAL, MR BT LR TRy I DB E DT EREELA, 2K
HINZ AT, ENAEIZADND AT T4 7 705 B0 P AT LVRSAT TODIREBIZHDH LN Z LD,

The 70th Survey was conducted in March 2021, about one year since the onset of the COVID-19
pandemic. When asked about their satisfaction with classes held online, 56.4% of international students
answered they were “satisfied” or “somewhat satisfied” which was about as high as the responses of
domestic students. However, when it came to the format of classes after the pandemic is under control, in
comparison to the 66.4% of domestic students who wanted “both in-person and online classes” to continue,
fewer international students (56.0%) wanted this option. In particular, international students who
experienced entry restrictions tended to prefer only “in person” classes.

As for the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic beyond academics, students reported that their “mental
health” (63.0%), “ways to spend their leisure time” (48.9%), and “income from part-time job/family” had
been “negatively affected” or “strongly negatively affected”.

Since the number of international undergraduate students who responded to the survey was limited, it is
difficult to see the impact of the pandemic for students of different attributes, but overall, it can be said that
the negative influences being reported by domestic students are being felt even more strongly among
international students.

LTH B WD B~ 7-Strongly positively affected RO B 7~ Positively affected
EHhEt E 2720 \Neither negatively nor positively T B -7~ Negatively affected

LTCHE ) B~ 7= Strongly negatively affected

H & DX T TR mh I - 7
Your career development, job hunting and/or continuing 2.4.1 51.2 26.2 13.1
your education

FIRBAFRRL RN LD BIR

Your relationship with your family and/or friends i S 28:6 131
H & DA )~ L AR EERRE
Your mental and physical health 2 23l 440 19.0

Income from your part time job and/or your family

AT N FL O IR ] D)

Spending less time on extra curriculum activities 24131 35.7 31.0 17.9

Frilam ) AV AEGIE D FAEATE~OF . COVID-19 Impacts on student life

23




JYYE FOFEAETEORIEICE ST st ABREHEZELUIOIRBUTHE O TERY, FAED A2V
AILVAR | E T, SHICAEHES OB R RIIICER BN AEL QO EN &SNS, £
e NETEZRWFEAICES T, MR EOFRITF OO OMREZE R T 5,

A BIBYSE DRI EHEE | MARENHIASNDGAICBWTYH, kA TERWEENNDLIE
BRI B W B IR - A AR O Ei N M E TH D, AT 70 FIFAEGEEIC 1 Fr<iAaEmL
TWDIEEEZ DL, BLERETORZAEDRIUISOIZE L - ZEEL QD ZEN TSNS, AET
TN K HEADOZLAEDWTIUTH LT IRILOIR LM B2 R OMkGE 2 RSN
EDNEETHD,

Due to the prolonged continuation of student life under the COVID-19 pandemic, it remains difficult for
students to build interpersonal relationships. This may lead to medium to long-term adverse impacts on
their mental health, academics and research, and career choices after graduation. For students who remain
unable to enter Japan, resumption of in-person classes means a loss of learning opportunities.

Even if the pandemic situation is settled and in-person classes are resumed, it is essential to implement
educational programs and student support while keeping in mind that there are still students who are unable
to come to Japan. In addition, given that nearly a year has passed since the 70th Survey was conducted, the
current situations of international students are expected to have changed and diversified even further. It is
important to remain aware of these developments and ensure there is ample support for both students who
are unable to enter the country, as well as those who are already in Japan.
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